

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

GENESIS GLOBAL CAPITAL, LLC and
GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants.

No. 23-cv-287 (ER)

Oral Argument Requested

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Basic Legal Principles Dictate Dismissal of the Complaint.....	2
II. The SEC Has Not Plausibly Alleged the Most Basic Elements of a Sale.....	3
A. The SEC Does Not Plausibly Allege a Sale of the MDALA.....	5
B. The SEC Does Not Plausibly Allege a Sale of the Gemini Earn Program	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	2-3
<i>Cambridge Cap. LLC v. Ruby Has LLC</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	7
<i>Chris-Craft Indus. v Bangor Punta Corp.</i> , 426 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1970).....	8
<i>Dane v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	4
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	4
<i>Gamma Traders - I LLC v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 71 (2d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Glen Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027, 1031 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8-9
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	2
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>SEC v. Blockvest</i> , 2019 WL 625163 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2019).....	9
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023).....	9

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9

United States v. Naftalin,
441 U.S. 768 (1979).....8

Wilson v. Dantas,
746 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 2014).....2

Wildes v. BitConnect Int’l PLC,
25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022)9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(3)4

15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)3, 7

Other Authorities

Sale, Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....4

Tender, Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 5-6
